
 

      MEETING AGENDA 

 
Thursday, August 1, 2019 

                         
                         Page No. 
 
2:15  Call to Order (Mary Jane Michael, Chair) 

Roll Call 
Announcements 
Approve Agenda 
Ethics Disclosure 

 
 
 
2:20    FY20 Budget Adjustments            2 
 
 
 
 
4:15  Adjourn 

Meeting: Special Full Board of Trustee Meeting 
Date: August 1, 2019 
Time: 2:15 PM 
Location: Trust Authority Building, 3745 Community Park Loop, Anchorage 
Teleconference:  (844) 740-1264 / Meeting Number: 809 966 172 # / Attendee Number: # 

                                  http://thetrust.webex.com  
Trustees: Mary Jane Michael (Chair),  Verné Boerner, Chris Cooke, Laraine Derr, Paula 

Easley, Ken McCarty, John Sturgeon 
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                      MEMO 
To:    Board of Trustees 
Through:  Mike Abbott, Chief Executive Officer 
From:   Steve Williams, Chief Operating Officer 
     Katie Baldwin-Johnson, Senior Program Officer 
Date:    July 24, 2019 
Re:    Amendments to the FY20 Budget 

REQUESTED MOTION: 
The Board of Trustees adopt the amendments to the FY20 budget as included in this memo.  The 
amendments and corresponding amounts total a net increase of $995,400.  The amended FY20 
budget will be $32,771,500. 

 
 
The board of trustees approved the FY20 budget on September 5, 2018 with total spending of 
$31,776.1. This amount was comprised of $19,439.0 of Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 
Receipts (MHTAAR) and $12,336.7 in Trust Authority Grant funds. In addition, the trustees also 
provided recommendations to the Governor for spending $5,535.7 in General Fund/Mental Health 
funds and $8,200.0 in Other funds. 
 
Funding flexibility is one Trust attribute that is greatly appreciated by our key stakeholders, and that 
has historically helped community service providers and beneficiaries alike respond to evolving 
needs. The current landscape for Alaska’s continuum of care is highly uncertain and thus, the Trust 
should maintain its ability to adapt and be nimble. For the last several years, the Trustees have 
adopted budgets that left approximately $1,000.0 initially unallocated and available for subsequent 
deployment.  In the September 5, 2018 FY20 budget approval, $1,222.5 was forecasted to be 
unallocated for FY20.  Currently, we anticipate that amount to increase to $1,409.0.  The proposed 
increase is due to slightly higher FY20 revenue projections.  Unallocated funds can only be deployed 
with Trustee approval.  As opposed to recent years, where unallocated funds were not fully 
deployed, the likelihood of reductions in programmatic support for Trust beneficiaries resulting 
from state budget cuts and/or Medicaid reform-related transitions makes the use of FY20 
unallocated resources necessary. 
 
Below are staff recommended changes to the previously trustee approved FY20 budget (September 
5, 2018). Staff have evaluated the State’s FY20 budget considering changes to budget items made 
through the State budgeting process. In light of these budget changes, a current status assessment of 
programs and projects, consultation with the advisory boards, and assessment of impacts on 
beneficiaries, staff are recommending the following changes to the Trust approved FY20 budget 
(approved September 5, 2018).  
 
The table below illustrates the net changes to the FY20 budget categories. The total of all the 
proposed changes the Budget Section is an increase of $995.4. 
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Budget Section Net Change 
Trust /TLO Operating Budgets $0 
Other Non-Focus Area Allocations $1,150.0 
Medicaid Reform & Redesign (SB74) ($100.0) 
Criminal Justice Reform & Reinvestment ($128.8) 
Housing & Long Term Services and Supports $64.2 
Beneficiary Employment and Engagement $10.0 
Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment $0 
Disability Justice $0 
Advisory Board Requests $0 

 
 
The information below is a narrative description of the proposed changes in each budget section. 
The blue bolded titles centered on the page indicate the title of the high-level budget section (as 
referenced in the table above) with the corresponding “net change” for that section. Under each 
budget section, the strategy title is shown in italics and underlined. Finally, the bulleted bold title is 
the specific project or activity where the staff recommended budget change occurs. 
 

Other Non-Focus Area Allocations – Net Change $1,150.0 
 
GRANT MAKING PROGRAMS  
• PARTNERSHIPS / DESIGNATED GRANTS – $750.0 

Recommend an increase of $750,000 to the FY20 partnership budget in anticipation of an 
increase in requests for short term financial assistance which may include, but is not limited to, 
technical assistance for organizational and programmatic modeling including changes to core 
services and consolidation of services/mergers and closures. 

 
DENTAL 
• Trust Directed Dental Projects – $250.0 

In anticipation of increased beneficiary need for dental services, the Trust can provide short term 
limited assistance to beneficiaries impacted by the abrupt termination of dental services. The 
most expeditious way to meet beneficiary needs is to provide grant funding to three non-profit 
community health centers who provide dental care for Trust beneficiaries.  
 

EARLY CHILDHOOD PREVENTION & INTERVENTION 
• Policy, Data & Programs – $300.0  

Many health and social problems can be predicted by early childhood experiences. The proposed 
increase in this line will allow the Trust greater responsiveness to stakeholder requests for 
support related to developing early childhood systems that will promote early intervention and 
prevention supports for beneficiaries and their families. Anticipated projects align with the 
Comprehensive Integrated Mental Health Program Plan and include strategies related to 
developmental screening, Infant and Early Childhood Mental Health capacity building, and 
ongoing data linkage to more clearly define and guide early childhood interventions in order to 
reduce exposure to and mitigate trauma.  

 
DATA EVALUATION & PLANNING 
• Comp Plan Maintenance of Effort; Other Data Analysis & Consultation Svs – $100.0  
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This budget line was previously combined with Consultative and Planning activities. It was 
separated out as a stand-alone line to support the next phase of the Comp Plan data development 
and implementation. We are anticipating potential costs related to partner and stakeholder travel 
to meetings, data analytics for performance monitoring, and dissemination of results.  
 

• Alaska Health Workforce Profile – ($50.0)  
The focus of this project has shifted from capacity development and a personnel position to data 
analytics and the development of Trust related analysis and reports. Given the current fiscal 
environment, it was not feasible to create a position to develop and perform data analytics and 
reporting focused upon Trust related topics. The decision was made to leverage existing 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development (DOLWD) research and analysis resources, 
and use these funds to identify and conduct Trust focused analyses, and to explore the 
development of an annual report considering the health workforce as a DOLWD publication.  

• Rural & Community Outreach – ($200.0)  
Following the approval of the FY20 budget, staff did an assessment of capacity, timing and 
invitees to participate in the Trust 25th Anniversary and in a Rural Outreach trip in the fall of 
2019.  It was determined to prioritize the Trust’s 25th Anniversary.  Funding for a Rural Outreach 
trip will be included for trustee consideration in the FY21 budget recommendations.  If approved, 
the trip would occur in the fall of 2020 to align with the start of a two-year legislative session 
(January 2021) and allow for a thorough review of intent, approach, and possible restructuring of 
the trip.   
 

Medicaid Reform - Net Change ($100.0) 
 
INCREASED CAPACITY, TRAINING AND COMPETENCIES 
• Peer support workforce – ($55.0)  

The funds for this project were moved to the Beneficiary Employment & Engagement (BEE) focus 
area. The funds will support current efforts of the Division of Behavioral Health (DBH) to 
formalized peer support workforce credentialing and training.  

 
• Alaska Psychology Internship Consortium (AK-PIC) – $5.0  

This increase is in response to the American Psychology Association (APA) eight-year 
accreditation review at the Alaska Psychiatric Institute (API) from this spring 2019. The review 
found several deficits of APA adherence at API, and will result in some additional work by 
WICHE staff to work with API staff to correct these issues. The goal this fiscal year will be to re-
engage API as an active status site for AK-PIC. This work is in addition to helping the AK-PIC 
staff facilitate and deliver the internship program at the other sites. 

Behavioral Health Access 
• Senior Psychiatric Outreach Team Planning – ($50.0)  

The Senior Psychiatric Outreach Team (SPOT) Planning project is tabled until a partner agency 
can be identified to operate the program. Currently, agencies are focused on sustainability and 
success of core programs. It is anticipated that with the implementation the 1115 Behavioral 
Health Waiver service providers will have future capacity for specialized programs like the SPOT.  

 
Criminal Justice Reform - Net Change ($128.8) 

 
SYSTEMS AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
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• Job Center liaison in correctional facilities – ($128.8)  
FY20 funds for this project were removed from the Governor’s Amended Budget in February 
2019. The Department of Labor & Workforce Development (DOLWD) advised Trust staff that 
they anticipated being able to continue primary components of the funded position despite loss of 
Trust funding. DOLWD staff state the department is well positioned to ensure integration of 
partnerships into service delivery strategy moving forward.  

 
IN-FACILITY PRACTICES 
• Juneau Mental Health Court – ($78.3)  

The Trust has partnered with the Alaska Court System (ACS) to create the Juneau Mental Health 
Court which is requesting a portion of funds budgeted in FY20 be re-allocated to fund a new 
paralegal position within ACS’s Anchorage Coordinated Resources Project (CRP) to assist with 
the Centralized Competency Calendar (see below).  This was a coordinated change with ACS. 

• New Line Item - Centralized Competency Calendar Paralegal – $78.3 
In 2014 the Alaska Court System (ACS) issued a standard order creating a Centralized 
Competency Calendar in Anchorage.  This was ordered to ensure that hearings for defendants 
presenting with competency concerns were scheduled expeditiously, and to improve 
communication between the parties involved in the hearings (ACS, legal parties, DOC and API).  

ACS recognized the importance of ensuring that, when possible, Trust beneficiaries receive 
needed treatment services in place of being incarcerated, and facilitating beneficiary access to 
these critically-needed services.  In January of 2019, trustees approved funding for additional 
staff resources to support this effort.  These funds ($78.3) will support the current staff and their 
continued work. The line item was not reflected in the trustee FY20 budget. 
 

Housing & Long Term Services and Support - Net Change $64.2 
 
HOUSING & LONG TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS POLICY COORDINATION 
• Housing Coordinator – ($100.0)  

This project is not going forward in FY20 as planned. Implementing an additional housing 
coordinator position will be postponed until the impact of the new housing coordinator positions 
can be assessed. Two new housing coordinator positions have been created by Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation, one in Nome and one in partnership with the Trust at the Association of 
Alaska Housing Authorities. Both of these positions will have a focus on addressing homelessness 
and affordable housing in rural Alaska. 

 
• Juneau Housing Coordinator – $10.0  

This increase reflects an adjustment to the actual cost of the position. 
 
BENEFICIARIES’ ACCESS APPROPRIATE COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
• Rural Home and Community Based Services Coordinator – $81.0  

This position is administered by Senior and Disability Services (SDS) and supervised by the 
Alaska Commission on Aging (ACOA) to identify the service needs of seniors, focusing on senior 
beneficiaries, in rural Alaska.  This position will also work with ACOA, SDS, and regions to devise 
solutions to resolving unmet needs.  The Trust is cost sharing the full-time position with SDS. 

 
• New Line Item - Decision Making Support – $48.2  
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Funding for this project continues the efforts of the Working Interdisciplinary Networks of 
Guardianship Stakeholders (WINGS) project, which is working with coordinated state partnerships to 
improve adult guardianship in the state of Alaska. The steering committee includes the Alaska Court 
System, the Office of Public Advocacy, the Governor’s Council on Disabilities and Special Education, 
the Alaska Association for Guardianship and Advocacy (ASAGA), the Office of the Long-term Care 
Ombudsman and the Trust.  Trust support is needed to continue progress in improving the 
guardianship process and working with key partners to develop options for sustainability.   

 
BENEFICIARIES LIVE IN SAFE, AFFORDABLE HOUSING THROUGH BALANCED CONTINUUM OF HOUSING 
• Environmental Modifications/Assistive Technology – ($125.0)  

The Environmental Modifications/Assistive Technology project is tabled in FY20 until results 
from the Enabling Technology pilot project are available and recommendations can be made on 
the scope of work of this project. Due to significant delays in the development and 
implementation of the pilot project expected to inform this work, this project has been 
postponed. Once information from the Enabling Technology grant is available to analyze, this 
project should be reconsidered. 

• New Line Item - Juneau Rapid Rehousing – $150.0  
Family Promises of Juneau and Saint Vincent De Paul, in partnership with the AWARE domestic 
violence shelter are developing Rapid Rehousing for families experiencing homelessness in 
Juneau.  This program will follow the National Alliance to End Homelessness and Supportive 
Services for Veterans Families standards. The proposed program will work with landlords to help 
prevent evictions, and will provide short-term rental assistance and services to help those without 
housing obtain housing quickly, increase self-sufficiency, and stay housed. Presently there are 
limited agencies in Juneau effectively poised to assist families at risk of becoming homeless. 

 
Beneficiary Employment and Engagement – Net Change $10.0 

 
BENEFICIARIES HAVE ACCESS TO AND USE COMMUNITY EMPLOYMENT SERVICES AND SUPPORTS 
• Individual Placement and Supports – ($200.0)  

Funds identified specifically for Individual Placement and Supports (IPS) will be consolidated 
into a new strategy, “Targeted BEE Strategy Implementation.” IPS will continue to be a 
prioritized strategy, and pooling funding allows for more flexibility and responsiveness to 
meeting community partner interest and enhance Department of Health and Social 
Services/Division of Behavioral Health investment in the model. 
 

• Pre-employment transition services– ($100.0)  
Funds identified specifically for Pre-employment transition services (Pre-ETS) will be 
consolidated into a new strategy, “Targeted BEE Strategy Implementation.” Pre-ETS will 
continue to be a prioritized strategy, and pooling funding allows for more flexibility and 
responsiveness to meeting community partner interest and enhance Department of Labor & 
Workforce Development/Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DOLWD/DVR) investment in the 
model. 
 

• Vocational Coordinator – ($100.0)  
Anchorage Community Mental Health Services (ACMHS) has reorganized this position and 
identified sustainable funding. Trust funds are not required past FY19. 
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• New Line Item - Targeted BEE Strategy Implementation – $335.0  

Funds previously allocated for BEE strategies, including Individual Placement and Supports, Pre-
ETS, and Social Enterprise are pooled into a single funding line to allow greater flexibility and 
responsiveness to meet community partner interest as well as more effectively leverage state 
investment in these particular strategies. 

 
BENEFICIARIES INCREASE SELF SUFFICIENCY 
• Social Enterprise – ($50.0)  

Funds identified specifically for social enterprise will be consolidated into a new strategy, 
“Targeted BEE Strategy Implementation.” Social Enterprise efforts will continue to be a 
prioritized strategy, and pooling funding allows for more flexibility and responsiveness to 
meeting community partner interest. 
 

• New Line Item - Peer Support Workforce – $125.0  
Division of Behavioral Health (DBH) Peer Support Workforce activities related to workforce 
credentialing are prepared to be implemented in FY20 after a multi-year planning effort. A 
financial pro-forma developed during FY19 identified projected costs to establish a formal peer 
support credentialing body and related workforce trainings for the next three years. Trust funds 
will leverage $50.0 available funds from DBH. 
 

Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment – Net Change $0 
 
ALASKANS: FREE FROM BURDEN CREATED BY ALCOHOL & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
• Treatment Access – $150.0  

These funds target projects and initiatives that increase, improve or enhance beneficiary access to 
appropriate treatment interventions. This funding, while not designated for specific agencies, will 
be available for a targeted variety of projects which may include: capital projects that create 
service capacity expansion; implementation of evidenced based treatment models; 
implementation of harm reduction strategies and programs; implementation of integrated and 
collaborative care models within health care settings and behavioral health programs; and start-
up of innovative practices that target multiple health and social needs such as recovery programs 
paired with employment partnerships that assist beneficiaries in recovery and employment 
stabilization.   

 
• Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Direct Services Professionals – ($150.0)  

These funds were combined with the focus area strategy “Treatment Access” (above) to deploy 
Trust funds in a manner that maximizes opportunities to stabilize, enhance and expand access to 
the proper intervention for drug and alcohol addiction where possible. Efforts to grow the 
addiction field’s direct service professionals will continue through concurrent initiatives including 
the direct service professionals’ initiatives underway through the Development Disability 
Visioning effort as well as with the Alaska Health Workforce Coalition.  
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Sum of MHTAAR/ 
MHT Admin & AG

MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin

Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

Sum of 
MHTAAR/ 

MHT Admin & 
AG

MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin

Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

Non-Focus Area Allocations
Trust / TLO Operating Budgets 8,703.7                   8,703.7         -              -                       -            -              0.0 -              -            -            
Other Non-Focus Area Allocations 7,751.8                    901.8             6,850.0       -                       -            1,150.0        (50.0) 1,200.0        -            -            

Alaska Systems Reform
Medicaid Reform and Redesign (SB74) 5,457.8                   5,072.8         385.0          63.0                     -            (100.0)          0.0 (100.0)          -            -            
Criminal Justice Reform & Reinvestment 3,588.4                   2,321.9          1,266.5        372.7                   -            (128.8)          (128.8) -              -            -            

Focus Areas:
Housing and Long-Term Services & Supports 2,365.0                   1,450.0          915.0           3,350.0                8,100.0     64.2            81.0 (16.8)            -            -            
Beneficiary Employment and Engagement 2,320.2                   350.0            1,970.2        -                       -            10.0             0.0 10.0             -            -            
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment 900.0                      -                900.0          -                       100.0        -              -              -              -            -            
Disability Justice 139.3                      89.3              50.0            -                       -            -              -              -              -            -            

Advisory Board Requests 550.0                      550.0            -              1,750.0                 -            -              -              -              -            -            

Totals 31,776.1                 19,439.4       12,336.7      5,535.7                8,200.0    995.4          (97.8)          1,093.2       -            -            

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)

Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority
Proposed Amended FY 20 Budget

August 1, 2019
(amounts in thousands)

FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Summary

1
7/25/2019

I:\MHTA\MHTAcommon\PUBLIC\Trust Full Board Meetings\Trust Meeting 2019\MiniFullBoard‐080119\MiscFiles\FY20 Budget Planning Doc Final v2‐mks.xlsx
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MHT Admin & AG 

 MHTAAR / 
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 Sum of MHTAAR/ MHT 
Admin & AG 

 MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin 

 Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

Trust Authority MHT Admin Budget DOR O 4,135.3               4,135.3         -             -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Trust Land Office MHTAAR Budget DNR O 4,568.4              4,568.4        -             -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

Total Trust & TLO 8,703.7             8,703.7       -            -         -       -                                    -              -            -         -         

Other Non-Focus Area Allocations

Partnerships / Designated Grants AG 2,150.0              -               2,150.0       -         -        750.0                                  -               750.0         -         -         
Grant Making Programs Subtotal 2,150.0             -              2,150.0      -         -       750.0                                -              750.0        -         -         

Trust Directed Projects - Dental ANHC (Anch Comm Hlth) AG 140.0                 -               140.0          -         -        100.0                                  -               100.0         -         -         
Trust Directed Projects - Dental ICHC (Fbks Comm Hlth) AG 100.0                 -               100.0          -         -        100.0                                  -               100.0         -         -         
Trust Directed Projects - Dental Matsu Health Services AG -                     -               -             -         -        50.0                                    -               50.0           -         -         
Donated Dental Dental Lifeline Network AG 30.0                   -               30.0           -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

   Dental Subtotal 270.0                -              270.0         -         -       250.0                                -              250.0        -         -         

Mini Grants for beneficiaries experiencing mental 
illness, chronic alcoholism & substance abuse. Information Insights AG 950.0                 -               950.0         -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

Mini grants for ADRD beneficiaries Alzheimers' Resource Agency AG 350.0                 -               350.0         -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Mini grants for beneficiaries with developmental 
disabilities Information Insights AG 400.0                 -               400.0         -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

   Mini Grants Subtotal 1,700.0             -              1,700.0      -         -       -                                    -              -            -         -         

ABADA/AMHB joint staffing DHSS/DBH/AMHB-ABADA O 479.5                 479.5           -             -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
GCDSE operating/Research Analyst III (06-0534) DHSS/DSDS/GCDSE O 131.2                  131.2            -             -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
ACoA Planner (06-1513) DHSS/DSDS/ACoA O 126.1                  126.1            -             -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

Trust Statutory Advisory Boards Subtotal 736.8                736.8          -            -         -       -                                    -              -            -         -         

Mini Grants

Trust Statutory Advisory Boards

Grant Making Programs

Trust & TLO Administrative Budgets

Dental

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Non‐Focus Area Allocations

2
7/25/2019

I:\MHTA\MHTAcommon\PUBLIC\Trust Full Board Meetings\Trust Meeting 2019\MiniFullBoard‐080119\MiscFiles\FY20 Budget Planning Doc Final v2‐mks.xlsx
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Refe

ren
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Non-Focus Area Allocations Type

Dept/RDU | Component (or 
recipient)

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
 

(O
)/

 C
ap

ita
l 

(C
) 

/ 
   

  
A

ut
h 

G
ra

nt
 

 Sum of MHTAAR/ 
MHT Admin & AG 

 MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin 

 Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

 Sum of MHTAAR/ MHT 
Admin & AG 

 MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin 

 Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55
56
58

59
60
61
62

63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
78

BTKH Maintenance/Monitoring AG 80.0                   -               80.0           -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Policy, Data & programs AG 200.0                 -               200.0         -         -        300.0                                  -               300.0         -         -         
Trauma Informed Schools Pilot (Juneau) Juneau Community Foundation AG 100.0                 -               100.0          -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

BTKH Subtotal 380.0                -              380.0         -         -       300.0                                -              300.0        -         -         

Grant-writing technical assistance AG 180.0                 -               180.0          -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Technical assistance for beneficiary groups & Trust 
initiatives AG 360.0                 -               360.0         -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Communications AG 400.0                 -               400.0         -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Pooled predevelopment individual projects AG 150.0                 -               150.0          -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         

   Consultative & Technical Assistance Services 
Subtotal 1,090.0             -              1,090.0      -         -       -                                    -              -            -         -         

Scorecard Update DHSS/DPH/HPSD O 40.0                   40.0             -             -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Comp Plan Maintenance of Effort; Other Data 
Analysis and Consultation Services AG 100.0                 -               100.0          -         -        100.0                                  -               100.0         -         -         

Alaska Health Workforce Profile
DOLWD / Administrative 
Services Division O 75.0                   75.0             -             -         -        (50.0)                                   (50.0)            -             -         -         

Data Evaluation & Planning Subtotal 215.0                115.0           100.0         -         -       50.0                                  (50.0)           100.0         -         -         

Rural & Community Outreach AG 200.0                 -               200.0         -         -        (200.0)                                 -               (200.0)        -         -         
Emergency Psychiatric Services Assistance AG 900.0                 -               900.0         -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
Workforce Admin Allocation AG 50.0                   -               50.0           -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
 Advocacy Training AG 10.0                   -               10.0            -         -        -                                      -               -             -         -         
AK Autism Resource center DEED/Teaching/SSA O 50.0                   50.0             -                                      -               -             -         -         

   Other Subtotal 1,210.0              50.0            1,160.0       -         -       (200.0)                               -              (200.0)       -         -         

Total Other Non-Focus Area Allocations 7,751.8             901.8           6,850.0      -         -       1,150.0                              (50.0)           1,200.0      -         -         
Total Non-Focus Area Allocations 16,455.5           9,605.5       6,850.0      -         -       1,150.0                              (50.0)           1,200.0      -         -         

Other

Early Childhood Prevention & Intervention

Consultative & Technical Assistance Services

Data Evaluation & Planning

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Non‐Focus Area Allocations

3
7/25/2019
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Implementation Investments
Actuarial Analysis DHSS/Healthcare Services O 475.0                  475.0          -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
Reform Consultation DHSS/DBH/BH Admin O 50.0                   50.0            -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
ASO Contract & 1115 work DHSS/Medicaid Services O 2,650.0               2,650.0        -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 3,175.0              3,175.0       -            -       -       -                    -              -           -        -        

Trust Related Investments

The Alaska Training Cooperative UAA/CHD O 984.0                  984.0          -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

DD system capacity development (HLTSS)
AK Assn of Developmental 
Disabilities (AADD) AG 65.0                    -              65.0           -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

Housing continuum and Assisted Living targeted capacity 
development training (HLTSS) UAA/CHD O 50.0                   50.0            -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

ADRD Workforce (HLTSS) Alzheimers' Resource of Alaska AG 50.0                   -              50.0           -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
Supported Employment Provider training infrastructure 
and capacity (BEE) UAA/CHD O 65.0                    65.0            -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
Peer support workforce (BEE) AG 55.0                    -              55.0           -        -        (55.0)                  -               (55.0)         -         -         
Providing Support for Service to Health Care 
Practitioners(SHARP) 

DHSS/DPH/Health Planning & 
Systems Development O 200.0                  200.0          -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

Alaska Area Health Education Centers UAA AHEC (COH) O 55.0                    55.0            -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
Alaska Psychology Internship Consortium (AK-PIC) WICHE AG 15.0                    -              15.0            -        -        5.0                     -               5.0            -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 1,539.0              1,354.0       185.0         -       -       (50.0)                 -              (50.0)         -        -        

Office of Integrated Housing (HLTSS) DHSS/DBH/BH Admin O 125.7                  125.7           -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

Senior Psychiatric Outreach Team Planning (HLTSS) AG 50.0                   -              50.0           -        -        (50.0)                  -               (50.0)         -         -         
Strategy Subtotal 175.7                 125.7          50.0          -       -       (50.0)                 -              (50.0)         -        -        

System infrastructure and capacity development for 
ADRD and IDD programs (HLTSS) AG 150.0                  -              150.0          -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
IT application / Telehealth  Service System 
Improvements (HLTSS) DHSS/SDS O 38.1                    38.1             -             63.0      -        -                     -               -            -         -         

Aging and Disability Resource Center (HLTSS)
DHSS/SDS/Senior Community 
Based Grants O 300.0                  300.0          -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 488.1                 338.1          150.0         63.0     -       -                    -              -           -        -        

Develop targeted outcome data (HLTSS) DHSS/SDS O 80.0                   80.0            -             -        -        -                     -               -            -         -         
Strategy Subtotal 80.0                  80.0           -            -       -       -                    -              -           -        -        

Increased Capacity, Training and Competencies

Behavioral Health Access

Home and Community Based Services

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

Health Information Technology & Data Analytics

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Medicaid Reform
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Medicaid Reform & Redesign Type

Dept/RDU | Component (or 
recipient)
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FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

107
113
114
115

116

Trust Related Investments Subtotal 2,282.8              1,897.8       385.0        63.0     -       (100.0)                -              (100.0)       -        -        

Medicaid Reform & Redesign  Total 5,457.8              5,072.8       385.0        63.0     -       (100.0)                -              (100.0)       -        -        

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Medicaid Reform
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Criminal Justice Reform and Reinvestment Type

Dept/RDU | Component (or recipient)
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Trust Related Investments

Job Center liasion in correctional facilities (BEE) DOLWD Employment & Training Services O 128.8                   128.8            -             -         -         (128.8)          (128.8)         -             -         -         
Research Analyst (DJ) DOC/Inmate Health//Behavioral Health O 105.0                   105.0           -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Alaska Justice Information Center (DJ) UAA/Anchorage Campus O 225.0                  225.0           -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 458.8                 458.8          -            -         -         (128.8)         (128.8)        -            -         -         

Implement CIT training courses: Anchorage and others 
(DJ)

Muni of Anchorage; City & Borough of 
Juneau, Dept. of Public Safety AG 185.0                   -               185.0          -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Training for therapeutic court staff (DJ) ACS/Therapeutic courts O 15.0                     15.0             -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Training for DOC mental health staff (DJ) DOC/Inmate Health/Behavioral Health Care O 25.0                    25.0             -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Specialized skills & service training on servicing 
criminally justice involved beneficiaries (DJ) UAA/CHD O 72.5                    72.5             -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 297.5                 112.5           185.0         -         -         -             -            -            -         -         

Self-sufficiency training (BEE) YWCA AG 50.0                    -               50.0           -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Interpersonal Violence Prevention for beneficiaries.  
(DJ) UAA/CHD O 80.0                    80.0             -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 130.0                 80.0            50.0           -         -         -             -            -            -         -         

Community Prevention

Systems and Policy Development

Increased Capacity, Training & Competencies

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Criminal Justice Reform
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Criminal Justice Reform and Reinvestment Type

Dept/RDU | Component (or recipient)
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FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38

39

40

41
42

43

44
45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54
58

Assertive Community Treatment/Institutional 
diversion housing program (HLTSS) DHSS/DBH/Svcs SMI O 750.0                  750.0           -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 750.0                 750.0          -            -         -         -             -            -            -         -         

Reserved for future use -                      -               -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Juneau Mental Health Court (DJ) ACS/Therapeutic Courts O 204.4                  204.4           -             -         -         (78.3)           (78.3)          -             -         -         
Flex Funds for Mental Health Courts (Anchorage, 
Juneau, Palmer, and PFIT) (DJ) Partner for Progress AG 214.5                   -               214.5          -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Palmer Family Iinfant Toddler (PFIT) Treatment access 
& training AG 75.0                    -               75.0           -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Mental Health Clinician Oversight in DJJ youth 
facilities (DJ) DHSS/DJJ/Probation Services O 162.4                   162.4            -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Centralized Competency Calendar Paralegal ACS/Therapeutic Courts O -                      -               -             -         -         78.3             78.3            -             -         -         

Holistic Defense- Bethel (DJ) DOA/PDA O 193.8                   193.8            -             372.7      -         -              -             -             -         -         

Holistic Defense- Bethel (DJ) AK Legal Services AG 180.0                   -               180.0          -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Strategy Subtotal 1,030.1               560.6          469.5         372.7     -         -             -            -            -         -         

DOC discharge incentive grants (HLTSS) DOR/AHFC C 100.0                   100.0           -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Flexible special needs housing "rent-up" (HLTSS) DOR/AHFC AG 150.0                   -               150.0          -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Implement APIC discharge planning model in DOC  
(DJ) DOC/Inmate Health/Behavioral Health Care O 260.0                  260.0           -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Local re-entry coalition coordinator (DJ) AG 412.0                   -               412.0          -         -         -              -             -             -         -         
Treatment Access* AG -                      -               -             -         -         -              -             -             -         -         

Strategy Subtotal 922.0                 360.0          562.0         -         -         -             -            -            -         -         

Criminal Justice Reform Total 3,588.4              2,321.9        1,266.5      372.7     -         (128.8)         (128.8)        -            -         -         

Community Intervention/Diversion

Booking & Screening Practices

In-facility Practices

Re-entry

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Criminal Justice Reform
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Housing and Long-Term Services & Supports Focus Area Type

Dept/RDU | Component (or 
recipient)
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Focus Area Administration AG 50.0             -             50.0           -             -              -                -             -             -             -            
Housing Coordinator Community TBD AG 100.0            -             100.0          -             -              (100.0)            -             (100.0)        -             -            
Juneau Housing Coordinator City and Borough of Juneau AG 100.0            -             100.0          -             -              10.0               -             10.0            -             -            
City of Fairbanks Housing Coordinator City of Fairbanks AG 110.0             -             110.0          -             -              -                -             -             -             -            

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 360.0           -            360.0        -            -             (90.0)            -            (90.0)         -            -           

AK Brain Injury Network - accessing TBI assessments 
and services/assessment clinics ABIN AG 160.0 -             160.0          -             -              -                -             -             -             -            

HCBS Reform Contract HCBS Strategies AG 150.0 -             150.0          -             -              -                -             -             -             -            

Rural HCBS Coordinator SDS O -               -             -             -             -              81.0 81.0           -             -             -            

Decision Making Support ASAGA AG -               -             -             -             -              48.2 -             48.2           -             -            
Home modification & upgrades (FY 2018 - FY 2022 - 
MHTAAR Lapses June 30, 2022) DHSS/Facilities C 300.0           300.0         -             750.0         -              -                -             -             -             -            

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 610.0           300.0        310.0         750.0        -             129.2            81.0          48.2          -            -           

Legal Resources for Trust Beneficiaries(evictions, legal 
barriers to stable housing) Alaska Legal Services AG 75.0             -             75.0           -             -              -                -             -             -             -            
Special needs housing grant & Statewide Homeless 
Coalition Capacity Development  (FY 2018 - FY 2022 
- MHTAAR Lapses June 30, 2022) DOR/AHFC C 200.0           200.0         -             1,750.0      1,750.0        -                -             -             -             -            

Environmental Modifications/Assistive Technology AG 125.0            -             125.0          -             -              (125.0)            -             (125.0)         -             -            

Juneau Rapid Rehousing Family Promise of Juneau AG -               -             -             -             -              150.0             -             150.0          -             -            

ADRD Roadmap Contract Assistance AG 45.0             -             45.0           -             -              -                -             -             -             -            
Homeless assistance project (FY 2018 - FY 2022 - 
MHTAAR Lapses June 30, 2022) DOR/AHFC C 950.0           950.0         -             850.0         6,350.0       -                -             -             -             -            

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 1,395.0        1,150.0      245.0        2,600.0     8,100.0       25.0             -            25.0          -            -           

Beneficiaries live in safe, affordable housing through a 
balanced continuum of housing

Beneficiaries access appropriate community based 
services

Housing & Long Term Services and Supports policy 
coordination

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Housing LTSS
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Housing and Long-Term Services & Supports Focus Area Type
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FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

30
31 Housing and Long-Term Services & Supports Focus Area Total subtotal 2,365.0        1,450.0      915.0         3,350.0     8,100.0       64.2             81.0          (16.8)          -            -           

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Housing LTSS
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Beneficiary Employment and Engagement Focus Area Type

Dept/RDU | Component 
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Individual Placement and Supports AG 200.0           -         200.0       -         -         (200.0)          -         (200.0)      -         -         
Pre-employment transition services AG 100.0           -         100.0        -         -         (100.0)          -         (100.0)      -         -         
Vocational Coordinator ACMHS AG 100.0           -         100.0        -         -         (100.0)          -         (100.0)      -         -         
Targeted BEE Strategy Implementation AG -               -         -           -         -         335.0           -         335.0       -         -         

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 400.0          -         400.0      -         -         (65.0)           -         (65.0)       -         -         

BP Program Grants CHOICES AG 440.2           -         440.2       -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
Consumer Web AG 333.6           -         333.6       -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
Polaris House AG 183.0           -         183.0        -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
NAMI Juneau AG 100.6           -         100.6        -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
NAMI Anchorage AG 154.1            -         154.1        -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
AYFN AG 208.7           -         208.7       -         -         -               -         -           -         -         

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 1,420.2        -         1,420.2    -         -         -              -         -          -         -         

Social enterprise AG 50.0             -         50.0         -         -         (50.0)            -         (50.0)        -         -         
Micro enterprise UAA/CHD O 150.0           150.0      -           -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
Peer Support Workforce DHSS/DBH AG -               -         -           -         -         125.0            -         125.0        -         -         

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 200.0          150.0     50.0        -         -         75.0            -         75.0        -         -         

Focus Area administration AG 50.0             -         50.0         -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
Data development and evaluation AG 50.0             -         50.0         -         -         -               -         -           -         -         
Beneficiary employment technical assistance 
and program coordination DHSS/DSDS/GCDSE O 200.0           200.0     -           -         -         -               -         -           -         -         

Beneficiaries have access to and use community 
employment services and supports 

FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18) FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)

Focus area administration

Beneficiaries increase self sufficiency

Beneficiaries have access to meaningful 
activities, community engagement and peer 
services

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Employment & Engagement
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Beneficiary Employment and Engagement Focus Area Type
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FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18) FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)

35
36
37

Strategy Subtotal subtotal 300.0          200.0     100.0       -         -         -              -         -          -         -         

Beneficiary Employment & Engagement Focus Area Total subtotal 2,320.2       350.0     1,970.2    -         -         10.0             -         10.0         -         -         

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Employment & Engagement
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Partnerships: Recover Alaska Sultana AG 100.0             -          100.0        -          100.0      -               -          -           -          -          
Strategy Subtotal subtotal 100.0            -         100.0       -         100.0      -              -         -          -         -         

Treatment Access * AG 600.0            -          600.0       -          -          150.0            -          150.0        -          -          
SUD Direct Service Professionals AG 150.0             -          150.0        -          -          (150.0)          -          (150.0)      -          -          

Strategy Subtotal 750.0           -         750.0      -         -         -              -         -          -         -         

Focus Area Administration AG 50.0              -          50.0         -          -          -               -          -           -          -          
Strategy Subtotal 50.0             -         50.0        -         -         -              -         -          -         -         

Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Focus Area Total subtotal 900.0           -         900.0      -         100.0      -              -         -          -         -         

* Reflects funds transferred in from previous location in the Criminal Justice Reform Section

Alaskans: Free From Burdens Created By 
Alcohol & Substance Abuse

FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18) FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)

Administration

Alaskan's Use Alcohol Responsibly and Avoid 
Illegal Substances

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Substance Abuse Prevent+Treat
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Disability Justice Focus Area Type
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Public Guardian Position DOA/OPA/Public Guardian O 89.3            89.3        -           -         -         -                 -         -            -         -         
Strategy Subtotal 89.3            89.3       -          -         -         -                -         -           -         -         

Focus Area Administration AG 50.0            -         50.0         -         -         -                 -         -            -         -         
Strategy Subtotal subtotal 50.0            -         50.0        -         -         -                -         -           -         -         

Disability Justice Focus Area Total subtotal * 139.3          89.3       50.0        -         -         -                -         -           -         -         
* Strategies and activities in this area were shifted to the Criminal Justice & Reform section to demonstrate support for the statewide reform effort.

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

Disability Justice administrative costs 

Increased Capacity for Public Guardians

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Disability Justice
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Advisory Board Requests Type

Dept/RDU | Component (or 
recipient)
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 (
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 Sum of 
MHTAAR/ MHT 

Admin & AG 
 MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin 

 Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

 Sum of 
MHTAAR/ 

MHT Admin & 
AG 

 MHTAAR / 
MHT Admin 

 Authority 
Grant GF/MH Other

 

Deferred Maintenance
DHSS/Dept Support Services 
| Facilities Management C 250.0             250.0         -             250.0        -          -               -            -             -            -          

Medical Applicances and Assistive Technology DHSS C -                -            -             500.0        -          -               -            -             -            -          
Coordinated Community Transportation (FY 
2018 - FY 2022 - MHTAAR Lapses June 30, 
2022)

DOTPF/Program 
Development | Alaska 
Transit Office C 300.0             300.0        -             1,000.0     -          -               -            -             -            -          

Essential Program Equipment (FY 2018 - FY 
2022 - MHTAAR Lapses June 30, 2022) (fund 
in odd fiscal years)

DHSS/Dept Support Services 
| Facilities Management C -                -            -             -            -          -               -            -             -            -          

-            -          
Capital Subtotal subtotal 550.0            550.0          -              1,750.0       -         -               -             -              -             -         

Advisory Board Total subtotal 550.0            550.0        -            1,750.0     -         -               -            -            -           -         

FY20 Approved Budget (9/5/18)

Capital Requests (sponsored by all boards)

FY20 Proposed Changes (8/1/19)

__________________________________________
Mary Jane Michael, Chair

Advisory Boards
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